## AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 94-2

AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE METHOD OF IMPOSING, PRESCRIBING, AND COLLECTING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION OF ARTICLE III ENTITLED, "GENERAL PARKING REGULATIONS", SECTION 305.

The East Bethlehem Township Board of Commissioners hereby ordains and amends Ordinance 94-2, Article III, Section 305, as follows:

Section 305. Penalty for Violation.

- A. Any person who shall violate any provision of section(s) 301-304 shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to the penalty set forth in the law or elsewhere in this ordinance for a violation of such nature, and in case of a violation for which no specific penalty is set forth in the law or elsewhere in this chapter, to a fine of not more than Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) plus costs of prosecution and the cost of removal and storage of the vehicle.
- B. However, any person who has been charged with a violation of Section 301, "Vehicles to be Parked within Marked Spaces", Section 302, "Parking Time Limited in Certain Locations and for Certain Times", or Section 303, "Parking Prohibited", may avoid prosecution by:
  - (1) Paying a fine of \$2.00 to the Township Secretary within 24 hours of the issuance of the parking citation; or
  - (2) Paying a fine of \$5.00 to the Township Secretary within 72 hours of the issuance of the parking citation.
  - (3) Payment may be made in person at the Township Business Office or by regular first class mail in accordance with the instructions printed on the citation.

After 72 hours, the citations shall be sent to the District Justice for collection of the fine and costs imposed by Section 305 A.

EAST BETHLEHEM TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

[SEAL]

Susan B. Morgan, Secretary